_PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE—
: ‘ i P.A.C-65
: ~ ( 1991-93 ) t ;

-

garEnEnCE ‘
FOR 1es8uUs

SIXTY-FIFTH REPORT
(NINTH ASSEMBLY)

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS ON THE REPORTS OF THE
: COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENE-
R RAL OF INDIA FOR THE YEARS 1983-84
‘ 1984-85 & 1986-87 (REVENUE RECEIPTS)
. ON FINANCE (AGRICULTURAL
"INCOME TAX) DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

i Presented to the Assembly on 245t December, 1992.

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, DISPUR
GUWAHATI—781006



- 10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

ol

ReFEREr:C.
FOR oo, i

S B A MBEAETY

Table of Contents

. Composition of the Committee

Prefatory Remarks

Chapter—I
General
Chapter—II

Short levy due to incorrect
computation of income.

Chapter—III

Ommission to take Agricultural
Iincome into computation.

Chapter—IV

Ommission to assess Agricultural
income.

Chapter—V
Short levy of interest.

Chapter—V1I

Agricultural income escaping
assessment.

Chapter—VII :
Irregular Allowance of deduction
on Accounts of donation.
Chapter—VIII

Excess adjustment of carry
forward loss.

Chapter—IX

Short levy of tax due to
excess deduction.
Chapter—X

Miscellaneous Cases.
Summary of observation

and recommendation.

Annexures.

T S S

Pages.
i
11
113
14--15
16—22
25
24 —27
28— 29
30—34
35— 36
37—39
40—42
43 —48

49—54




i

Composition of the Committee.
(1991-93)

CHAIRMAN :

1. Shri Sasha Kamal Handique.

MEMBERS :

2,
3.

6.

e

Shri Upendra Nath Sanatan.
Shri Rameswar Dhanowar.
Shri Alauddin Sarkar.

Shri zoii Nath Sarma.

Shri Nurjamal Sarkar.

Shri Debendra Nath Baruah.

3. Shri Lakshmi Prasad Bo:rgohain.

9. Shri Koshé\war Baruah.
10. Shri Kali Ranjan Deb.
11. Shri Derhagra Mochahary.
SECRETARIAT :
1. Shri D. Talukdar, | Secretary.
2. Shri A.R. Chetia, Under Secretary.
3 Shr'i Subimal Kr. Das. Committee Officer.



ii
PREFATORY REMARKS.

1. I, Shri Sasha Kama] Handique, Chairman of the
C.omn}lrttee:\ on Public Accounts having been authoriseq to
Ssubmit thig Report of the Committee on their behalf do

Receipts) for the years 1383-84, 1984-85 and 1986-87 per-

taining to the Finance (Agricultural TIncome Tax) De-
Partment of the Government of Assam.

2. The Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General
of India (Revenue Receipts) for the years 1983-84, 1984-85
and 1986-87 were presented to the House on 18th July
1985, 10th December, 1986 and 16th March, 1989 respec-
tively.,

3. The Report as mentioned above relating to the

Finance (Agricultural Income Tax) Department were
considered hv the ouy going Committee of Eighth Assem-
bly. (Annexure-Ty headed by Shri A F. Gelam Osmani MLLA
as well as the present Committee in their sittings held on
4th January, 1989, 5th June, 1990 and 20th May, 1392. The
out going Commiftee could not submit their report to the
House owing to expiry of their terms The present Com-
mittee pursued al] the relevant records and prenared the
Report covering the years as mentioned above.

4. The Committen considered the Draft Report as

drafted by the Sub-Committee cnnstituted for the purnose:

(Annexure-II) and finaliceq the same in their sittino held
on 25th November, 1999, :

9. The places on records their aporiciation to the
staineous work done hv the outgoing Committee in obtain-
o warious records informatiron, clarification etc. pertain-
ing to the chapters by them. The Committee also
appriciates the valuahle assistance rendered to the Com-
mitfee hy the Accountant General (Audit) Assam and his
JTunior Officers and Staff The Committee also jexpress
their thanks to the Finance Department for their co-opera-
tion with the Committee.

Dated Dispur S. K HANDIQUE,
The 25th November. 1999 Chairman.
‘Public Accounts Committee
Assam Legislative Assembly.




AGRICULTURAL INCOME TAX
CHAPTER—1

General

A. Analysis of receipt from Agricultural Income.

Ref. Comptroller & Auditor General of India (Revenue
Receipts), 1983-84, 1954-85 and 1986-87.

i :
Lo 118

'1.1. An analysis of Tax revenue receipts raised from
agricultural income tax for the years 1983-84, 1984-85,
1985-86, 1986-27, as reported by Audit 1s given below.—

Year Amoun, in Croves (-}-) Increase
(—) deeres  with_ref to
precccdmp ycar.‘

1932-83 6.00 o s R
1983-81 11.20 , (k). 3.762%
1964-85 36.28 (+) 24.99
1985-86 65.19 (+-)28.91
1086-87 62.00 (-=) 370

From the :bove table it is seen that the trénd of
receipts from Agricultural income is in increase except
for the vear 1986-87. The reasons for such decreéase in
the year 1986-87, it is not on record. The Committee would
like to know the reasons for decrease of receipt in that
particular year. B

B Cos’ of Collection.

1.9, The Committee has also considered the question
of cost of collection of tax revenue raised fraom aorigul-
tural income, the percentage of expenditure on collection

on the gross collection which are given below vearwise.



Year Gross Collection Expenditure Percentage «f cxpen-
(ln Crores of Rupees) (In Crores) diture on gross
’ Cr Collection
1983-84 , 1129 ... .-003 Negligible
1984-85 - 36.28 - 0,05 do—
1985-86 65.19 0.11 —do—
SN2 S UL A FT U S -
1986-87 62.00 ~ 0,06 —lo—

i The Gom:rmttee express: 1he1r 'hafppl.ness that the cost
of collechon all along the years under Report was neglig-
J,ble By e

C Varlatlon between Actuals & Estlmates

1.3.1. As reported by Audit the wvariation between
Budget estimates and Actuals under the head Tax revenue
raised from Agcicultural income during the years under
report are as follows:—

Year Budget Estimates Actuals  Variations Percen-
(In Crores of Rupees) (In Crores) Excess () tage of
Shortfall (—) Variation

1983-84 12,00 11.29 '(_) 6.71 6

1984-85 1400  3628° (+)22.28 - 159
1985-86 14,70 65.19 () 50.49 343
1986-87 | . 1544 62.00 (+)46.56 ' 302

From the above chart it would appeared that 'tHe
variation between the Budget estimates and Actuals for
the year 1983-84 is in decrease, whereas the variation for
the remaining ye:rs is in 1ncrease in the percentage raised
from: 154 to 343 Theincrease: of Rs. 22.28 crores for the
‘year 1984-85 was mainly due to raised in the price of Tea.
‘Again the shatp rise receipt under taxation Agricultural
income for the year 1985-86 and 1986-87 was mainly due
to boom. Condition prevailing in the Tea Market rate too
high profitability as stated by Audit.




3

1.3.2. The incresse of Actuals over estimates is always en-
couraging. But, we observeithat at the time of jpreparvation
. of Budget esfimates the Department failed anticipate correc- -
tly the volume of Actuals receipts from this important:source "
] . ‘Arrears of Assessment. e RS '
1.4.1. The number of cases of Agmculvtuma:l Jtr;moméﬁtl‘ax' ;
due for assessment and actualy assessed during the years.
1081-82 1982-83,& 1983-84 and thermumberidfeases pending: -
at the end of each year as stated by .Audit .are -indicated

below :— =

!

Yeas. ! ~ui w4y Total number of -Number ofidases ; Number - efeases;

D et cas s duc .for , assessed ,, .. Bendiug at the -
assessment. ‘ PR - c;nd:r,of _fhg .year,

l0p1-82 2801 15 52
1982:83 0 2,104 1648 0 456 .
1983-84 .. 2,445 802 T 1643
108485, .., .. . 2,563 895 . .., 1668
1985-86.; . . 2,588 173 L., T24I5 '
1986-87 2 359 975 ‘ 1384 . L

::1.4:2. The Committee express-their -unhappiness after,
having seen the figure of assessments at the rend .of each
yearshown in the.chart. The Committee. feels. that. the
department should {ake adequate measure in this regard.

G o R
E: Results of Audit:
.,:'; e ) P Do : “.‘,,r: - :t,-!\ Lo in, e
. 1;5. Tt has been reported in, Audit that Test-CHeck of
the megords of the Agricultural Income Tax Officers. Conduc-

ted‘im Audit during the: years 1984-85 and 1986-87 revealed
under'assessment of tax.losses of revenue at shown below.-

e 1984-85 e ~—‘98v','87, o
" No. of ca_s_es \ mou;f Mo. of-dases: .Amgnnt
S (in lakhs) S o {in lakhs)
1. " Wnder : 18 - . 35722 1 ‘ 20:84
‘.;!a;!sesment S _
of Tax = :
2. Short levy 1 0.72 4 2.15
of tgerest - Lo Tn T S
3. Misezllane~ 1 - 31.82 2 _170._24
of‘f’,sj » 56 ‘ g7,7§—‘ 20 - . 19328

[

H
—

Total' <+ .




4

- The Audit has reported only few important cases which
are discussed in the subsequent paragraphs. Hence, the
Committee feels concernabout the number of cases of under
assessment of tax and loss of revenue amounting to Rs.67.76
lakhs during 1986-87. The Committee would be happy if
such cases of under ussessment and loss of revenue raised
from 'Agricultural Income Tax could be set-right.

1 6.1/ The Public Accounts Committee in course of
discusson wanted to know the ' number of assesses ten
nardenwise. The Department rcwever furnished a list of
[g4assesses and stated tHat assessment of Agricultural
Incom¢ Tax is not made garden-wise. In Assam there are
4s manv as 846 gardens.

1.6.2. From the list furnished by the Department it would
appeared that out of 184 assesses only 55 assesses are pay-
ing Agricultural Income Tax regularly during the years
1987-88, 1988-89, 1989-90, 1990-91 and 1991-92. These
jrregular assesses with their amount of Tax paid is pro-
duced below :—

1 'Maund Tea & Seed Co. 1987-88 Rs. 10,484
Tta. 138, Biplahi Rash- 1988-89 Rs 4,41,350
behari Basu Rd. 1989-90 Rs. 59,560

: 1990-91 Rs. 9,23,362
1991-92 Rs. 12,68,618

2..Eriabari Tea Co. Pvt. 1987-88 Rs. 5,43,535
‘T.td"'2/77° * Sarat Bose' 1988-89 Rs. 3,19,020
'Road, Calcutta—20. 1989-90 Rs. 412,521

: e 1990-91 Rs. 27,00,000

236 - 1991-92 Rs. 24,55,913

3. M/s Dinjoy Tea Estate 1987-88 Rs. 12,04,283

(P) Ltd. Jalannagar, 1988-89 Rs. 22,34,606

" Dinrugarh-786005. 1989-90 Rs. 32,46,506
1990-91 Rs. 47,00,000

1991-92 Rs. 59,71,362

4. M/s Chotatingrai Tea 1987-88 Rs. 5,06,096
Estate Pvt. Ltd., 1988-39 Rs. 13,55,677

cJalannagar; Dib. 1989-90 Rs. . 9,43,062
1990-91 Rs. 21,25,000

1991-92 Rs. 27,05,771



‘0. Mls

. M/s

5. M/s Sree Jaya Tea &

Industries (P) Ltd.,
Gillapukhuri Road.
Tinsukia.

. M/s'Malbhog Baruah

Estate (P) Lid.,
P.O. Dibrugarh.

M/s Upper Ganges
Sugar & Industries
Ltd. 9/1, R.N.
Mukharjee Road,
Calcutta-70001.
M/s Hoograijuli (Assam)
Co.Ltd.,

M/s Panbari Tea Co. Ltd.

Hanuman Tea Co.

Ltd.,

M/s Dhunseri Tea Co.
and Industries Ltd.

Mazbat Tea Estate
T.td..

1987-88
1968-89
1589-90
1990-91
1991-92

1087-88
1988-89
1989-80
1990-91
1691-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-98
1988-89
1939-90
1950-01
1991-92
1987-28
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1937-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1087-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

RS
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs

Rs.
Rs

Rs.
Re.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.”
Rs,
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Bs.
Rs.
Rs
Rs.

74,34,400
62,21,600

3,67,134
1,74,914
8,18,775
8,04,600
8,00,910
28,65,716
52,00,000
23,70,313
31,82,443
05,40,824

1,13,69,912

81,00,000
11,72,012
11,03,696

5,23,594
16,45,161
49,61,245



6

r Nitya Tea& 1987-88 Rs. 4,90,000

13. ,,}:]/[r{%ugggs Ltd. 1988-89 - Rs. 3,15,647
o : oy 1989-90 Rs. 2,90,000
e R 1990-91:-Rs.: - 16,12,054
maar . _ 1991-92 Rs . - 23,35,000

India) Ltd. 1987-88 - Rs. - 26,02,162

14. M/s CWS ( e W% 1988-89  Rs. - 30,36,660
1989-90 ~ Rs  27,24,268

‘ 1990-91  Rs. 52,63,107
1991-92  Rs.  60,00,000

AN

N[ sxmi Tea Co. Ltd. 1987-88 .- Rs. 6,66,900
15];%/8' ' La A - 1988-89. ¢ ‘Rs. 20,09,000
R IR . 1989-90 Rs. 26,91,680
;1;:2.. dL ) 1990-91 Rs. 50,‘00,000
S ' 1991-92 Rs. 10,230,000

A
N}

1987-88° Rs. 15,23,334

16.7/s Indian Tea & - ~ .
isions Lid. 1988-80  Rs. 12:21:020
| ErovE 1989-90  Rs.  8,54,260
o 1990-91  Rs. 18,00,000

1991-92 Rs. 3,00,000

17, -MJs Sorojini Tea Co. (P) 1987-88 Rs.  2,35,000

Ltd: - 1988-89  Rs.  3,44,343
R 1989-90 . Rs.  2,78,763 |
e . 1990-91  Rs. 14,80,014 |
R 1991-92 Rs.  6,54,024

P .
: Moran Tea Co. (L) 1987-88 Rs. 15,775,202
18. Mis 1988-89  Rs.  4,59,930

A | = 1989-90  Rs.  2,55,000
' © ' 1990-91  Rs. 64,15,000
Y% - 1991-92° ~ Rs.  36,71,909
19. M/s Tengpani Tea Co. - 1987-88 Rs. 10,81,132
SEtd. 1988-89 Rs.  2,00,000
e , . 1989-90 Rs.  8,35,000
5 : 1990-91 Rs.  38,90,000

1991-92 Rs. 42,50,000




7

20: Mis Nam‘dong Tea Co.5-'1987-88"

c b,

P AN

2490 M/s Russele Iﬁd’l:istries
oo Lt . S

PRI
R e

22. M/s Singlo (I) fI‘é'a CO
oo Rt ‘ T
Ak

O AN T

28 M/s  Jutlibari Tea Co.”

i AL

-
-

24& M/s Stewart Holl (Indla)
noobid. R
5TLe :_u- e

PR RO M
:,lu. R PR
[

» M/s Gillanders Arbut‘unot
4, LU Co. .Utd
'u‘ :,-'.’"j ]

I IE Y H

26c M/s Ledo Tea Co. Litd. |

o L
ey R 5
Ly
etage

Rs.' 80,32,425

1988-89 Rs. 1-82,89,792
1989-90 Rs. 70,40,387
1990-91 Rs. 64,49,446
1991-92 Rs. 89,16,975
1987-88 -~ Rs. ' '48’88,400
1988-89 Rs. 1,68,;49,010
1989-90 Rs. 1,61,24,555
1990-91 Rs. 4,72,00'753
1991-92 Rs 4,63,67,987
198788 " Rs'' ' 2,66,088
1988-89  ‘Rd "1128:30,000
1989-90 Rs. 50,51, 26 2
1990-91 Rs. 1,40,53,000
1991-92 Rs. 1,57,56,654
1987-88 RS 1‘6 56, 707
1988-89 Rs. '0.82 ,302
1989-90 Rs. 12,69,000
1990-91 Rs. 45,40,000
1991-92 Rs.  48,50,000
19874887 RS, -73.30,068
1988-89 Rs. 94 56,045
1989-90 Rs. 1,35,29,684
1990-91 Rs. 2,43 18,295
1991-92 Rs. 2,91,49.833
‘1087:88  RE' 31 ,23,117
1988-89  Rs:'' 118,20 000
1989-90 Rs. 9.19.000
1990-91 Rs. 51,70,000
1991-92 Rs. 54,50,000
1987-88 © - Rs.” " 1,00,792
1988-89 Rs.” 15,39 710
1989-90 Rs. 6,29,261
1990-91 Rs. 19,70,715
1991-92 Rs. 14,27,072




Lf
wtd

Ve »2 \)‘ Lo

3kt .(!i‘ N

- .
,J“ﬁ

28, M/s.DHolai Tea Co P.

o 1¢.ekdsk
PRI ORI

GV xm,:': N

LRRTLEL

29 }Y,[/s Narsingpore Tea
Cae, ;Co..(P) Ltd

ok k;';.‘!':

[N YR

IO

RGO, I‘:,}.‘::, ‘

—§O~ :M/s Koember Tea Co. (P')

Ltd

Uh A
.IU’

.~ . - Al
\'."“' TR

31 M/s Lukwah Tea Co.

:”O Ltd
el

g N .
$

32 M/s Krishna Behari Tea
Co Ltd..

'13 /s Radhabari Tea Co.

O‘..
e
eTN T NS

Ce e
0,
R QIR

-8

7.. M/s The Pathemar ‘Tea 1987-88 ..
Co‘ Ltd. .

1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991--92

+1987,88

1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987- 88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

., 1987-88 .

1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88

1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

RS.‘ '
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

3,26,247
1,64,965

| 7.52.822

30,43,842
23,28,904

19,028

. 11,37,992

12,32,486
27,00,000
27,47,160

4,64,552
2,46,946
17,00,000
15,00,000

71,297
17,09,921
42,28,135

* 1)12)82,127

85,80,098

11 80,850

77,096
2,04,850
2,78,800
7,91,032
8,78,748




34.

M/S Choibari Tea Co. (P)
Ltd.

M/s Baruakhat Tea Co,
(P) Ltd.

M/s Baruahagar Tea
Estate

7.°M/s Bezbaruah Tea Co.

(P) Litd.

. M’s Chamong Tea Co.

Ltd.

M/s Snakar Tea Co. Ltd.

M/s Empire Plantations
(Trdia) Ltd.

1987--88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1585-89
1989-90
1890-91
1991-92

1987-88
1986-69
1988-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs

Rs.

Rs

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs

Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.

Rs
Rs.

Rs

Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

10,86,081
11,64,742
13,24,594
93,85,914
38,10,443

1,21,730
56,432
39,529
88,086

1,16,936

10,28,265
40.70.500
36.34 047

1,81,05,753
2,04,83,151




10

41. M/s, Doom Dooma Tea 1987-88 Rs. 1,61,04,239
Tndia Ltd. | 198889  Rs.  80,45,824
; 1989-90  Rs. 1,69,07,321
o 1990-91  Rs. 4,15,56,242
‘ _ 1991-92  Rs. 3,33,34,953

42. Mjb Probhat Tea Co.(P) 1987-88 Rs. 44,403
CLtd. - - 7988-89 Rs. 52,364
_ 1989-90 Rs. 78,218

1990-91 Rs. 1,07,277
1991-92 Rs. 1,17,948

e . 1987-88 Rs. 6
.43 > Mis Daga & Co. (P) Ltd. 1988-89 Rs. 3
cres T , 1989-90 Rs. 5
1990-91 Rs. 28

1991-92 Rs. 17

1987-88 Rs. 1

44 M/s Badlipara Ltd. ~1988-89 Rs. 3
R 1989-90  Rs. 1
8

‘O'l
(%]
[
(%]

N : - 2090-91  Rs.
- 0 1991-92  Rs.  9,96,000

1%, M/s Bajarmdoni Group Ltd. 1988-89 Rs. 26,15,625
-~ 198990 Rs.  12,22269
T 1990-91  Rs.  47,06,267 |
1991-92  Rs. 32,72.115 :

1987-88 Rs. 18,74,706 '

O N T e

46;’1.M/S Assafn Frontier Tea 1987-88 Rs.

42,45,886

Co Ltd. 1988-89 Rs. 2,20,88,400
: T 1989-90 Rs. 3,28,31,000 i
1990-91 Rs. 6,15,47,492 !

1991-92 Rs. 6,50,592

- s
FRTNTT

s

47" M/s Amgurie India Ltd. 1987-88 Rs. 5,38,607
1988-89 Rs. 11,79,559

e 1989-90 Rs. 12,96,152
- , o 1990-91 Rs. 1,17,84,480
S e "7 1991-92 Rs. 1,41,98,670

[ .....-._: -js-—":{,w



44,

(S1}
(<]

ol

=y
a2

[ |

. M/s

)

11

3. M/s Tezpure Tea Co. Ltd.

M/s Marangi Ltd.

Kanoi Esbate (P)

Litd.

M/s Dibrugarh Co. Ltd.

. M/s The Bahadur Tea Co.

(P) Litd.

M/s:Annanda Tea Co. (P)
Lid.

M/s Hanuman Plantation
Ltd

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989=90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1887-38
1988-89
1989-90
£890-91
1991-92

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Bs.
Rs.

iR s

Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs,
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
RS
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

20,15,646
34,19,091
99,15,256

1,60,00,000

45,00,000

1,81,626
1,24,000

51,636
3,89,100
1,78,292

4,42,195
6,29,071
10,61,719
929,72,550
10,00,000

11,36,000
4,70,179
7.64,492

28,69,826

22,183,575

8,37,019
3,86,608
6,31,294
16,63,577
5,142

92,735
46,977
42,327
7,11,124
2,00,00"




55 M/s Tata Tea L‘td
. ‘ : H;‘ .
U o
Anu . B
";.“(‘. Y

R

SENEELE o L
56. M/s The Methoni Tea Co.

Ltd.

‘UJ ?—

57) M/s George Wﬂllan!son
. (Assam) Ltd.

.....

3 M/s Telonan Tea Co Ltd

e an

qgf Pl ;.«" ’ “" b ¥ 5
R AT - L. e
T X
%,
ey,
L e
) el
- o~ e RTRE
:‘:," 3 : 7 ooty TR
& . e
- Y @
v

6 M/s Joonktol]ee Tea &

Industnes Ltd. =
SRR ,rééxgetkﬁ
erogs e BRI

4 ‘ i

162 Unhke the above assessees, the

Report :

oA M/s Mokalbari Kanoi Tea - Estate-(P) Ltd. 12/2 Ball-.
: llyagange Park. Road, Culcutta. -29.

12

1987-88

H.1988-89

1989-90

1990-91
11991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90

- 1990-91

1991-92
1987-88

3 1988-89

1989-90

1990-91

1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91

1991-92

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.

Rs.
Rs.

Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs. ‘
Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.
Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

1,92,77,806
2, 81 ,04,541
1 88 ,11,039
8 25,21,729
8,94,22,635
13,90,480
10,60,250
12,61,600
73,77.877
91,56,734

97,69,631
,23,37,581
,00,000

followmg have
pald no Agrlcultural Income Tax durirg the years under

2' M/s Balimara Tea Co. Pvt. Ltd P.O. Cibrugarh Pin-786001.
'3."M/s Behufor Tea Co. (P) Ltd.

. Path, Dibrugarh,

-786001.

R. XK.

Bordoloi



13

4. M/s Rafiulla Tea & Industrices Ltd. Rafiulla House,
Dibrugarh.

5. M/s Tarajan Tea Co. (P) Ltd. .
P.O. Dibrugarh,-786001.

6. M/s Nilpur Tea Co.(P) Ltd. -

7. M/s Kettela Tea Co. (P) Ltd.

8. M/s Jalinga Tea Co. (I) Litd. : :

9. M/s All India Tea & Treading Co. Ltd..

10. M/s Bhubrighat Tea Co Ltd. (P).
11. M/s Barak Tea Co. Ltd -
- 12. M/s Suodia & Co. (P) Ltd. '
13. M/s Sonai River Tea Co. Ltd.
14. M/s Ruttonpore Plantation (P) - Ltd.
15. M/s Bishnupur Tea Co. (P) Ltd. . : _
16. M/s Rukmuni Tea & Industries Ltd. . ;o
17. M/s West Bengal Mfg. Co. (P) Ltd. -~ e
18. M/s Nambarnadi Tea Co. Ltd.
19. M/s .Umabari Tea Co. (P) Ltd. .
'20. M/s Moheema Ltd.
21. M/s Bokajan Tea Co. Pvt. Ltd.
22. M/s Melta Plantation & Industries. Ltd. _

- 23. M/s Panaichakua Tea & (I) (P) Ltd..

- 24. M/s Tea Beverayes & Allies Industries. "Ltd.
25. M/s Sockiating Tea Co. (P) Ltd. - .
26. M/s Abhoyjan Tea Co. (P) Ltd.

27. M/s Bokahala Tea Co. (P) Ltd.
" 28. M/s Thengalbari Tea Estate. '
29. M/s Bogidhola Tea Trading Co. (P) Ltd.
© 30. M/s General Fiber & Dealers (P) Ltd.
31. M/s Gohain Borbora Tea Co. (P) Ltd. -
32. M/s Green View Tea Co. (P) Ltd.
33. M/s Ghillidhari Tea Co. Ltd. _
34. M/s Goenka Tea & Treading Co.(P) Ltd.
35. M/s Sonapure Tea Co. (P) Ltd.
36. M/s Derby Tea & Industries Ltd.
37. M/s Rungajan Tea & Plantation (I) ((P) Ltd.

1.6.3. The Committee feels that, the cases of the above
assessees who paid no tax and those who are irregular
in paying A.LT. due to their loss or otherwise need some
investigation and accordingly recommends that a high power
Committee will be constituted to go into details of their
books of accounts locating their malodies and to. suggest
remedial measures. The study report will be furnished to
the Committee within 3 months from the date of submission
of this Report to the House.. T



14
" CHAPTER—-I1
Short levy due to incorrect computation cf income
( Audit Para 4-9/CAG 1986-87 )

2.1.1. Under Rule 8 of the Income Tax Rules. 1962
40 per cent of income of tea manufacturers is taxable
under Income Tax Act and the balance 60 per cent income
as agricultural inccme, However. the Galcutta High Ccurt
had held that money paid by the insurance commany in
respect of the growing crops damaged by hail storm being
agricultural income is exempt from tax urder Tncome Tax
Act. Asscssment of assessees cultivating and manuficturing
tea is generally made after the cc mpletion of zssestment by
Income Tax Authorities: '

2.1.2. The Audit has rcpofted two cases of departure
from the established law which are as under :—

(a) In the case of an assessec of Lakhimpur district,
agricultural income tax assessment was complcted
on the basis of Central Income Tax assessmeit order,
wherein 40 per eent of total insurrnc. claim amo-
unting tc Rs. 62,202 received by him during the
accounting years 1979-80 and 1981-82 was treated

" as business income. Thereby, agriculturi:l income
tax was assesscd only on the 60 pir cent portion
of the tctal insurance claim received. The ¢ mission
to include this 40 per cent income also under total
agricultural income of the assessees in the assess-
ment years 1980-81 and 1982-83 resulted in agricul-
tural income tax being levicd short by Rs. $8,040/-.
On this being pointed + ut in audit (Ocicber, 1986)
the departmcnt stated (July 1987) that the assess-
‘ment had been rectified.

(b) In yet another case of Dibrugarh district agricul-
" tural incomc, amounting to Rs. 42797/— was_
derived by ap assessee in the accounting years 1975

and 1977 on. account of insurance claim, this was

left out of Central Income-Tax Asszsments for
being asscssed under the Assam Agriculteral Income-

Tax Act, 1939 in the assessment years 1976-77 znd
1978-79.  This was, however not teken into account




15

by the Agricultural Income-Tax Officer while comp-
uting the agricultural income cf the assessce. The
mistake resulted in tax -being levied short by
Rs. 28,134/—. On this being pointed out in audit
(Octcber, 1986), the Department stated (July 1987)
that ossessment for the year 1976-77 had bccome
tini-barred and the matter had be:n vnder exami-
natin by the Commissicner of Taxes and in rcspect
of the assessmant year 1978-79 assessment had
bcen rectified.

‘ 2.2.1. The Department in their written memorandum
agoinst the Audit objection .at (b) have. stated that in the
instant case the original assessment. was : rectified in. the
light of the Audit cbservations and an additional demand
amounting to Rs, 14,202/— was raised- - The demanded
tax was. realised- and deposited vide . Challan No. 42
dated 13-3-87. : ‘ : :

2.2.2. As therc was no written reply against the Audit
objecticn as at ‘para 3. 1,2. (a) of this part the Committee
enquired of it in ccurse f oral depositicn. The Depart-
mental witness has admitted it as a case of mistake.. He
stated that exccpt this, there is cne observation tc be made
in regard to sccond case. One particular (rder was barred
by limitation and no acticn can- he taken. This isa very
old case. \e cannct take any action against the .. officer
because he has retired. The amount involved is not very
large. Of course, it is. a loss. . - :

OBSERVATION/RECOMMENDATION

2-3.1 In respect of the other case the - Committee
is quite unhappy for the lost sustained due to lack of
ad:quate chacking of the concerned officer- who  has by
now retired. ,




16
- CHAPTER-II1

Omission to take ' Agricultural Income into

, sutation.
,(A,,(;‘;z”;‘;‘ias 3. 3/CAG 1984-85 and 4. 2/CAG 1986-37)

3.1-1 Under the Assam Agricultural income Tax Act,
1039- any income derived bya cultivator or recciver of rent-
1 -kin'(i by the sale <f the produce raised cr rcccived by
o hom land used for  agricultural purposed s agricul-
?Lllrngl income, provided nc process has been performed in
respect of the produce other than the process « rdinarily emplo-
<d to render the preduce fit to be taken to market. Inccme
from such agricultural operation is, thercfore, wholly charge-
able to agricultural incomc tax. . e e

3.1.2: It has been reported in Audit (ot in the

a tea compan ibrugar > EXClurt g-
(;?csl‘:]tcl)lf;al itr?come fmoz’mting to Rs. 5,30,892 derived by ‘the
assessee by sale ¢f green tea leaves was omitted from the
assessment year 1981-82.  This resulted in fax being levied
shoit by Rs. 2,97,998,-. _ .

3. 1.3 The Au%lt has {l’tu'thlel.' l’CpgrtOthl l-}}l’:t In the

" ases part of agricultural incom assessces
fg;iovg;%ttid toIJ be takeng into account by the Agricultural
Income Tax_ Officers for purposes of agricultiral income
tax- assessment, -resulting in the shcrt levy of tax by Rs.

2,34,639/-

m= Ycar Noture ofincome Amount Tax leviel Remarks
I:?:s;cgf omitted to be in- omitted short
i clud:d in theto- to beiu-
ta! ugricultural cluded in
income the total
agricult -
ral inccruc
(n (2) 3 (4) ) (6)
.A) Tea  Accoun- Inccme deri- 92,183 69,137 T}le ‘im:omc was
Company ting year ved from the %cc uc e;d from
in Darra- 1987 re- zale of Citro- entr.y! mn-
ng Dist- levant to nela come tax asses-
rict assessni- sments as b(]ng

] agricultural in-
r;cznrt é{9)79 come but was

omitted to be ta-
ken into acco-
unt fo* compu-
tation of agri-
culturil  inco-
me tax.




n
B) A Hun'
du undivi-
ded Fani-
1y

C) A Re-
gistered
Firm

D) A Com-
pany
AR AN

E) A Com-
pany.

F} ‘A Com-
pany

e e
o

17

() (3 @ (5) 6)
Acconint- Income from of 60,000 |
ting year green tea leaves | 45,000 . . De
1977 rele- and lease rent, 30,000 |
vant =~ to '
asséssm-
ent y:ar !
1973-77
Assess-  Tncome from 39,980 |
ment sale of sugaT | 43,844 Do .
year cane and fruits. 47,709 | ‘
1976-77 .
znd 1977-
78 3 ~ : RPN
Assessm- ‘Income from 47,000 -~ 35,251 'The income was
. ent y:ai haildamage in- < WL . omifted 1o be
1¢80-81 sufance.claim:. R taken 'into -ac-
o ' " count for com-
putation of ag-
riculural inco-
. > , me t2X.
Assessm-. licome from 39,555 :27,689 Do
et yoar farm. . ‘ P .
1977-78 | .

"Assessm-" Income”from
eht vear sale Uf geeen
11978-79:;:: leaves.. A

?

. '
i . L

19,307 3,718 Thic . - assessee -

-7“h~d, in his Pe-

. "% ' tarns, indicat'd

- agricultaral “in-
".ur . come from. .sale
. af grecn leaves
. as R$.' Al _9:‘597
‘and Rs. 5,860.
Income of’ Rs.
< r1%597 .- Was
omitted tq. he
‘taken into ac-

.- ~count.

3.9.4. ‘The Department ‘in the reply to the Audit ob-
jestion as “n para 2.1.2 has stated that in the light of the
acdvice' of ‘the Accountant General (Audit) in the course of
the discussion held with -him on the 16th and the' 17th
Pzcember, 1987 in his officé” thé casé wasre-examined. The
facts tnat enverged are as follows :—(I) In ‘the relevant year

gk e -assessez company suffered total loss of Rs.

13,46,149

(as steted by the Company there were some dislocation in
the production because of  the 'break-down of the machinery




18

which compelled the Company to resort to sale of green tea
leaf purely as an ad-hoc measure ). (2) While the Company
was assessed to tax under the Assam Agricultural Income
Tax Act, 1939, 609% of the said loss {of Rs.13,46,149/.) j.e'.
Rs. 8,07,689/- was duly considered. (3) While the agricultural
income of Rs. 5,30,892/- originating from sale of green tea
leaf was adjusted against the aforesaid loss, a net loss of
Rs. 2,76,195 remained against the agricultural loss for the
year 1981-82. (4) Before applying rule 8 of Indian Income
Tax Rule the concerned Incomc Tax Officer had deducted
an amount of Rs. 1,39,979 being tl'e agricultural part of
the loss and arrived at the total loss of Rs, 13,46,149 a5
mentioned at (2) above. (5) In the light of the above
it appears that it is correct on the part of the Assessing
Officer to and back the agricultural part of thc Joss j.o
Rs. 1,39,979/- and also. to make allowance for the agri.:
cultural part of the business lcss amounting to Rs, 2,76,195/-
(corrected subsequently to Rs. 2,74,142/-) and th

us it di
;LOt resu't in the loss of any revenue. id

3.2.2 The Finance Department, against the Audit oh.
jection as in para 2.1.2 has stated that in this pung;;g}]:
six cases have been mentioned in which agricultural jpeome.
of the ass3sssze was, a(_:cordmg to audit, omitted to be taker
into ascouat at the time of agricultural income tax S5e-
sement. Following audit, all the six cases were re-exam.
ined. It was found that In two cases there was no
mistake and 1t was, therefore, not necessary to re-open the
assessments in the instant two cases. The first of these two
cases is mentioned at audit para (B)- In this case, the asse.
ssec had three tea estates. naﬁmely, one in Assam, one iy
Himachal Pradesh and the third in West Bengal. Tha ip.
come from sale of _green tea' leaf amounting to Rs- 60,000 /
pointed out by audit was derived from the tea estate ip
Himachal Pradesh. Similerly, the lease rent amounting 1o
Rs+30,000/- wes derived from the tea estate in West Bengal. The
assessee wes, therefoie, not liable to ray tax, in Assam in
respect of these two amounts. The second cese is mentioned
at para (F) abcve. It has been stated in audit that there
were two times of agricultural inccme frcm the sale of green
leaves accurding to the assessees returvs. As a matter ¢f
fact there was only cne item of inccme on this account
amounting to Rs. 5,860/~ derived from sale prcceccs of green
loaves amounting to Rs. 19,597/-  The fizures of Rs. 19.597/.
mentioned in audit represeats sale procceds of green leaf
ard -not income therefrom.

.




19

In the remaining four cases the original ' .assessinents.
were re-open following audit and additional demands raised
as indicated below :—

Case mention at - - Additional demand raised
Para 3.3A _ . Rs. 69,137 S
Para 2.3C . S Rs. 43,844
Para 3.3D . Rs. 35250
Para 3.3E . Re. 27652

Total Rs‘. 1,75.883

All the demands raised in these four ca<es have 51nCe
been reahsed from the assessces. . o

OBSERVATION/RECOM MENDATION

3.3.1 The Audit objection as raised in the first™ case
relates to income derived by an assessee- (a tea ccmpany)
by sale of green tea leaves omitted frcm assessment of
agricultural income . which - resulted short-levy.of tax «cf
Rs. 2.38 lakhs. In face of ‘the- objection, the Committee
natvrally’ expressed concern as to (a) the reasons for such®
omission resultmg in ‘heavy loss of revenue ; (b) realization
of the loss by additional demand after necessary -ractifi-
cation:. (c) ensure non-occurrence of such mistakes is future.:

3.3.2. At the time of oral deposition, the departmental_
witness, keeping in views the apprehension of the Hon’ble -
members, attempted to clarify all the points raised- Fort
proper apprxsal the proceedmgs is quoted below :— -

Chan'man ~After consultatlon with the Accountant General :
the reply is given. Now the point is- whethér:
the amount now found has been reahsed ?

Consultant :—In the relevant year the total loss on
account of mixed operation was 13.46 lakhs. Under- the pro-
vision of the ‘Indian Constitution Agncultural income:- i8



20

subject to the State Agricultural Income Tax ‘vhile non-
agricultural IncomeTax issubject to the Unicn income  tax.

In case of tea, income derived frcm tea is not purely
agricultural income, ‘there are two ‘types of cperation in-
volved, One is agricultural operation and the othzr is
manufacturing operation. Income derivad bhas 5o fur bi-
furcated into agricultural inccme and non-agricultural income
fcr the purpote of Central and State taxation. The Con:-
titution of India lays the definition of agriculiural incoms
under Article 366. With regard to inzome derived froia
the cultivation 60 percent of the income is treated as
agricultural income and 40 percent of the income istreated

as non-agricultural income.

Shri R. De :—It is not our subject. You }ave admi-
tted the loss of revenue. What are the main r:asons for
such lcss of revenue ? What action yonr Departiment has
taken to rectify such loss?

Consultant ;—There are three points. One is if there
is a loss in any business operation Government cannot do
anything to rectify the loss.

Shri R. De :—It is whose subject to rectify the loss?
Whaat is the reason for such cmission ? Is it just to give
benefit to .the industrialists ? ;

Consultant :(—We caanot do anything to. rectify the
less. The psrson who is earning lcss he is to rectify.
Sccond question is . whcther there was a lcss. in  1980-81 2
The Tea Industry was admitedly passing through a serious
crisis. -There were many meetings at tre level of Govern-
ment of India and it was decided at the Lcvel of Govern-
ment of India that some concession would be given to
them in the .matter of taxation and thereiorc the State
Government had to reduce the rate of tax marginally.-
Thirdly, as far as assessment of agricultural income in case-
of manufacturing of tea is concerned, the entiie process
is done by the Central Income Tax Authority: The total
loss was Rs. 13.46. lakhs Agricultural: lcss frcm the mized

operation was 60 per .cent- i’
Sr. D- A. G. :—40 per cent loss ?

Consultant §—40rper cent of the loss wonld be on ac- -
count of business. Then again from the sale of .green tea




- 21

leaf the-e was a loss of Rs.10,30,000/- in 1980-81. Agri-
culeural loss was Rs-'5,31,049/-. Total agricultatal lcss ‘was
Rs- 2,74,000/-. -

Shri R. De :—Total loss amounts to some crores of
rupees.

D

Y .

Chairman :—What you say Mr. Choudhury ?

Consultant : — Our revenue from Agricultural Income Tax
in 1980-81 was Rs. 15.60 crores. In 1981-82 it was Rs.
14. 64 crores. In 1982-83 it came down to oinly Rs. 8
crores. From 1983 it started rising. The ‘revenue was

Rs. 11-29 croress TIn 1984-85 it was Rs- 26.28 creres. ‘In .

1985-86 revenue was Rs. 61 crores. In 1986-87 it was
Rs. 62 crores. In 1987-88 revenue ‘Wwas - Rs. 27 crores.
Question was put by Hon’ble Member, how the revenue
from agiicultural income tax has Tallen from Rs. 62 crores
to Rs. 27 crores. It is due to fluctuation of prices. Current
rices is Rs. 40 to 45 per k.g- Average piice for Assam
ea in 1977 (Auction price, Guwahati) was Rs. 13/- perk.g:
In 1983 it rose to Rs- 24/~ per k.g- ‘and then in 1984-85

it rose to anoth«r Rs. 4/- ie. Rs. 98/- per k.g. Then in

1985 there was a fall in the prices of tea by Rs. 4/- per

k.g- It was Rs. 20/- in 1986. It came to level of Re. 24/-

per kg, in 1987. Thé prices have been fluctuaticn in
profit. ' : , B

Chairman :—But such 2 huge, Adi-ﬁe“eﬂ'c.e-

Consultant :—In 1982:83 to 1984 the price of tea rajsés
by Rs. 4/- a kg. and our'rcvenue ‘increased by Rs. 26

crores to Rs. 60 crores: When prices fallen by Rs.3/- a k.g.’
revenue decreased by Rs:24 crcres. The basic point is that
this assessment was made initially by the Gentral Assessment
Authority and we are bound by that.

'Ghairman : —At the audit the lacuna has been found.
An explination is meeded. ' L
. - ‘Consultant : — One is why it was not pointéd out at the
time :of audit and for this I beg apology. I agree that
there has been a lapse.” As far as this particolar' thing is

)

concemmed, in the first paragraph of memorandum it was

~



22

stated that in the light of the advice of the Accountant ;
General, ((Audit) in the course:of the discussion held with i
him on the 16th and 17th December, 1987 in his office was '
re-examined. Moreover, our peojle is sitting in the A. G.
Office. . . iy

Chairman ;—It should have been informed to D. A:- G-

Sr. D. A G. :—At the time of taking the objection why
you did. not point out ? _

Conmsultant : - T am_not_ quotting outside the record.
We may sit again with the A.G. or D.A. G. and re-zxa-
mine this. We do not want 10 hide anything.

- "3.3.3. In the other case relating to omission tc take
agricultural income for the purpose of agricultural income
tax assessment involving reports short levy of tax by Rs. 2.35-
lakhs, the Department clarified that out of 6 casecs, as
brought out by Audit, two cases are mut really correct.- !
In respect of remaining four cases, the original assessments .
have been verified and additional demand was raised and ‘the
amount .realised frcm the concerned - assesses. |

PN

" 3, 3. 4... The Committee feels }hat_ the Finance Depart- i
ment ccu'd have adduce the clarifications t) Audit at the '
initiz] stage of raising the objections. Similarly, the De-
partment should have initiate necessary process of rectifica-
tion of their mistakesimmediately on receipt of preliminary
audit objections. The Audit paras as discussed in this part
would not have come-up in this from had the Department
issued necessary. clarification initiate reetification at the ini-
tial stege. B .

ey

3.3.5. The Comittee therefore, recommends that apart -
from their statutoryobligations, - all Departments of Govern-
ment of Assam .should promptly attend to the Audit paras
of the A. G-, Assam. ']:he A. G. (Audlt) may be treated
as helping the administration by pointing out errors in
spending .money from the public ‘exchequre by the drawing
and disbursing officer who is resgonsible for any irregu.'.
larity . committed by him. S'u.cl}'a attitude  will enable the -
A.G to exercise his responsibilities under healty athrosphere
with full co-operationand co-ordination of the Department.




- 23
CHAPTER—IV

Ommission to assess. agricultural income
(Audit para 4.3/CAG 1986-87)

4.1.1. Under the Assem Agricultural Tncome Tex Act,
1939, and the Rules made thereunder, the 2agricultural
income of an asscssce is détermined after deducting allo-
wable diductions ‘therefrom. S 4

. 4.1.2: ‘Contravention of tke above practice has. been
brought-out by Ardit under para 4.3 of the Report of the
C.A.G. of Indin (R/R) for 1986-87. The :para fcads
that in  Sibsdgr District, the agricultural income o6f  an
assesse€’ (a tes, Company) was assessed (July;'1984) ‘at a net
loss of Rs. “78,183 for the accounting year 1981-82. rele-
vant to thc 'asstssment_year 1982-83- In, the assc<sment, ‘the
agriciltural income amounting to. Rs- 353,751 (Rs: 3,28,769
of . insurance <¢leim under. -<‘Hail Damage ' Insurgnce
Scheme” : Rs.. 2,784 from “Gréw-More-Food ~Schepte” “and
Rs. 22,198 for sale of Citrcnella oil) were _nct “included
in the asscssincnt | inspite of the fact that 100 per cent of
inswiance claim and income under . “Grcw=~More-Fcod
Scheme™ and 50 per cent of sale "of citronella oil were. to
be “treatcd as agricultural inceme. The ommission ~ rtesulted
in tax being levied.. short by Rs. '1.85 lakhs. 'On the
ommission being pointed-out in " audit, the Defartmentstatéd
that ‘the assessment ]as since - becn rectified. = =
' 4.21. The Department in their - written mcmorandum
have stated that in thé instant case the objection relates
to assessment year 1982-83- 1In .tlLe light “of " audit “obser-
vation the assessmcnt was  reclifiecd on 9-10-86. by taking
into’ account thc entire agricultural irccme .of . KRs.
3.42,652:00 derived from Hail Insurance, grow “more. food
and Citronella Oil as detailed below :— "

Loss due to mistakc wasRs.78,000/-. After receipt of tt.c
Audit obscrvation the mist:ke . was  rectified. . This
Rs.’3,42,000/- was the avdditional income. But over then
No tax . was payable by the party becasuc there . was
carry:  f rward loss. - - L

~4.3.3. The Public_Acccunts Gommittee - :would “like :to
Now the action the Department usually take against the
officer who - cc mmits such mistakes - in such -, vital  issues.
The: Ccmmittce weuld  also like to kncw. the subsequent
assessment cf agricultural income tax of this assessee with
reference to the amount of tax assessed and realised.



24
CHAPTER—R’
.~ Short Levy of interest
(Audit para 4.4/CAG[86-87 & para 3.7/CAG/1984-85)

5.1.1. Under ‘ the Assam Agricultural Incc me-Tax Act,
1939° ‘an assessee is rTequired to -submit his return by
31st day of December, (f the relevant financial Yyear.
However, on an applicaticn made by the assesic the
Agricultural Inccme Tax Officer may, in his discreation,
extend the date for furnishing the return up toc a pericd
not beyond 28th/29th day of February of the relevant
financial year. In case of submission of return beyond the
due date, irrcspective of whether the period cf su»mission
of return was. .cxtended cr mot, simple interest 2t 6 Per
cent shall be payable by the assessee from the first day
of January upto the date of filling the return of the 28th
[29th day of TFebruary of the relevant financial Year,
whichever is earlier, on the ‘amount of agricultural 1n-
come tax payable on the total agricultural income as
finally ‘assessed, reduced by the advance tax, if any
paid. Again under section 20C(3) of the Assam Agricul-
tural” Income Tax _(Amendment) = Act, 1984, where the
amount of tax. paid on or before the 31st day of March
1984 by or on behalf of any assessee under the Act in
respect  of any financial year falling during tte period Ist
April 1967 to 3lst March 1984 falls short of the amount
of tax due from him in respect of such financial year,
whether or mnot such tax has been assessed, the @assessee
shall be liable to pay simple interest on the amount of

short fall at the rate of twelve per cent per annum until
the tax is paid in full.

5.1.2. *Jt tas been reported in Audit vide Para 3.7/
CAG/84-85 thet in twclve casts, where the assessces sub-
mitted "returns  beycnd the due date (31st Deccmber) in-
torest amounting to Rs.84.747 was chargeable from the
first day of January of the relevant financial years during
1975-76 to 1982-83, but was not charged.

~5.1.3. The AudithLas again brought out vide para 4.4/
JCAG/86-87 that in 7 cases the assessees did not pay within
the prescribed time limit, tax dues in full, relating to the




25

asseessment years 1976-77 to 1984-85.  The tax ‘dues were
paid by the assessees between Ist April, 1984 and 19th "
September, 1986. The delayed payment of' ‘tax attfacted in-
terest amounting to ‘Rs-1,42,815 which wais chargeable’ but”
was not charged. On this being pointed out in audit the’
Department stated that the assessment-in all the ' 'cases had
been rectified. . ‘

5.2.1. The Department in their written' memorandum
have stated that all the cases mentioned in paragraph 5.1.2.
were re-examined following audit. In'‘six of these 12 cases’
it was observed that audit had not accepted as tenable the
carry—forward of loss allowcd by the  Agricultural Income

tax Officer at the' time of assessment- On this' basis, audit “

had stated that in thecse six’ cases, if carry-forward was not
permissible, the asscssees would be_liable to tax/additional
tax in the relevant years and,therefore, to interest/additional
interest. However, it mow appears on further examination
in consultation = with the Judicial Department that carry-
forward of loss in similar circumstances in other’ cases Wwas
in order. In the instant cases also, therefore, carry-forward' "
of loss has to be regarded as justified. In five of the six
cases,  therefore, no interest was found ° payable. -
The total amount of interest involved in ' these five . cases,
according to audit, was Rs. '19,829. “In the sixth “case’
interest had been charged by the asséssing officer to . the
extent ¢f Rs. 573 which has already ''been paid. But
according to audit, for reasons stated above, further inte-
rest payable "in this case was Rs. 2,223. However, as
explained earlier, the interest, as calculated by “audit was
not due from the assessee if the carry-forward of loss is
permissible in view of the opinion expressed by the Judi- -
cial Department. In another case involving an assessec who
had two tea estates on¢ in Assam and other in Tripura,
audit had made an apportionment of the income in'‘the
ratio of 80 : 20 as between the two estates and on ‘that
basis, calculated interest payable  at Rs. 2,437. But  this
apportionment was not necessary in the ‘manner ‘done by
audit since in the central assessment order itself the appor-
tionment of income as between two estates was clearly
indicated. The Agricultural income tax assessment having
been made on the basis of the central assessment, levy of
interest, as pointed out' by audit, in'the said case would
not be justified. In the remaining 5 cases interest as point-
ed out by audit has been levied and also realised.



26

5.2.2. The Department in respect of _para 5.1-3 of
this part have stated that in the case of one assessce re-
ferred to in the light of the Audit observation the assess-
ment was revised on 10th February 1987 and interest am-
ounting to Rs. 44,574:00 was levied. The original assess-
ment was made summerily on 7th June 1985. Sabsequently

the assessment was again revised on 19th July 1989 on the .,

basis of the Central Assessment Order dated 31st January 1989
passed u/s 143(3) of the Income Tax Act. It appears from
th> central assessment order that in the relevant assessment year
the zssessee incurred loss and did not have any income.
On the basis of the Central Assessment Order the assessee’s

agricultural loss for the relevant year was finally deter- .

mined of Rs. 8,43,318.00.. In the case of another the
assessee, in the light of aucit observation the assessments
were rectified on 20-2-87 and  intcrest amounting to
Rs. 4,563.00 and Rs. 13,046.00 were levied for the assessment

year 1976-77 and . 1977-78 respectively. The amount of

interest for both the years were adjusted out of the excess
payment made in the assessment year 1981-82 (asscssed on
8-9-86). In the case of the 3rd assessee, as per audit ob-
servation the assessment was revised on 16-2-87 and inte-
rest amount to Rs. 772/- was levied- The assessment was
again revised ufs 31 of the Act on 27-6-87 on the basis
of central assessment ordes passed ufs 143(3)/251/154 of
the Income: Tax Act and total tax including interest of
RS- 19-00 WaS determined E‘.t RS- ]8,3‘1’0-00 Thc aSSCSEeC
paid the tax and interest in full vide challan No. 9 dated
19-11-77 and No. 1 dated 8-9-°4. I the case ol the . 4th
assessee, in the light of the audit cbs rvation interest
amounting to Rs.3,714.00 was levied. The interest was
paid vide challan No.9 dated 24-7-87. In the case of the
5th assessee, in the light of the audit observation the
assessment was rectified and fotal Interest amcunt. to
Rs. 12,802.00 was levied. The amount is under process of
realisation. In the case of the 6th assessec the original
assessment was made summarily on 30-9-85 and total tax
wasg assessed at Rs. 4,50,000.00. Subsequently the assess-
ment was revised on 8-6-88 u/s 31 ¢f the Act on the basis
of C.A.O. furnished and total tax including interest of
Rs. 14,828.00 was determined at Rs. 3,23,833.00. The tax
and . interest were paid vide challan No. 137 dated 29-12-84,

No. 2 dated. 27-7-85, No. 42 dated 5-9-85, No. 1  dated
26-10-85 and No. 7 dated 7-11-85. In: the case of the 7th



27

assessce the assessments were rectified and interest as point-
ed out by audit werc charged as below : —

Year Amount of interest charged
1976-77 Rs.  672.00
1977-78 | Rs.  650.00
1978-79 Rs. 4,756.00
1979-80 Rs 1,599,00

' 1980-81 Rs.14,289,00

Total— Rs.21,289.00

The amount of interest is under process of realisation.
OBSERVATION/RECOMMENDATIONS

5.3.1. The first part of the Audit objection refers to
12 cases, where interest chargeable ageinst the assessees for
their delayed submission of return was not charged. The
second part ¢f the objecticn relates to interest leviable (in

7 cases) for delayed payment of tax amounting to Rs.1.42
lakhs was nét charged.

5.3.2. Inrespect of all the assessments held under objec-
tion by Audit, it appears that the interest leviable in res-
pect of the tenable cases had sinee ‘been realised or under
process of ‘realization. The Committee therefore  experts
that! the Department  would take promt action to reali-
ses the amount.



28
CHAPTER—VI
Agricultural income éscaping assessment
( Audit para 4.5/CAG/1987—-88 )

6. 1. 1- The “Assam Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1939,
lays down that where an assessee himself grows and manu.
factures tea, agricultural income derived from such land
by cultivation of tea means that portion of income derjy-
ed [rom cultivation, manufacture and sale of tea, as is
defined to be agricultural incom> within the meaning of
the Income Tax Act, 1961. Rule 8 of the Income Tax
Rules, 1962 specially prescribes that 40 percent of the jn-
come in such cases is taxable as business income under the
Income Tax Act, while the balance 60 percent is to be
trcated as agricultural income.

6. 1.2. The Audit has brought out that a tea com-
pany of Dibrugarh, engaged in cultivation, manufacture
and salc of tea received rebate on central excise duty
amounting to Rs. 192,675/- in the accounting year, rele-
vant to the assessment year 1979-80. Instead of apportion-
ing this rebate between agricultural income and business
income in the ratio of 60 and 49 per cent, the whole
amount of rebate was treated as busiress income and asse-
ssed to tax by the Tucome Tax Officer. The mistake was
not cyven noticed hy the Agricultural Income Tax Officer
while computing ineome of the assessee for the purpose
of assessment agricultural income tax. Asa result, assessee’s
income of Rs. 1,15,605 being 60 per cent. of the total
amount of rebate on central excise duty ( Rs. 1,92,675),
‘escaped assessment to agricultural income tax. This resulted
in short levy of tax by Rs.94,812/-. On the mistake being
pointed out in_audit (October, 1986), the decpartment stat-

ed (July, 1987) that the assessment had been rectified and
demand raised.

6-2. 1. The Department in their written memorandum
have stated that in the instant case, ag per the observa-
tion of the audit the assessment was revised and an addi-
tional demand of Rs, 1,30,408/- was raised. The assessee,
however preferred an appeal against the revised assessment
o-der. The appellate authority after having hard the appeal
set-a-side thc revised assessment order. The copy of the
judgement of the appellate order is enclosed as Annexuje.



29

6.2.2. In course of ‘oral deposition, the Committee
enquire of the groundsjon which the assessment was  set-
a-side, by the appeall authority. The Department  clarified
that the Agricultural Income Tax Officer has made the asses-
sment onthe basis of the Central Income Tax Order. On
that - order the rebate on Ccntral Excise duty has been
treated as business income. Tne appellate authority was
bound by the Central Income Tax order. He cannot take
the rebate as agricultural income. The Appellate Authority
has basically in support of his judgement quoted the Jud-
gement of Supreme Court in the case of Anglo American
Diréet Tea Trading Co. Ltd:Vs. Commissioner of ‘Agri-
cultural Income Tax, Keralal =~ The Appellate Anthority was
of the opinion that it cannot be said that Agricultural "‘In-
come Tax Officer making an assessment of agricultural in-
come of a Tea Kstate could ignore the assessment under
the Central Income Tax Act and make an assessment of
his own. And this is the basis of the Judgement.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

- 6.3.1. Under the Central Income Tax Act, 60% of
income from manufacture and sale of Tea is to be asse-
ssed as agricultural income and balance 409, as business
Imcome. Accordingly, an assessee (A Tea Co.) received
reable which was mnot assessed resulting in short levy of
Tax of Rs. 0.95 Lakhs. The D:partment attempted to
realise the same. but due to setting aside the assessement
by appellate Authority, the Department had to stop reali-
sation process. ,

6.3.2. Under the Act and the Rules, the Central
Excise rebate is treated as part of business income. As
far as the Agricultural jncome is concerned the Department
have only told that while computing the total income they
have taken only the percentage ofincome. The Department
does not appear to have taken the Central Excise rebate
into account. ‘The Central Excise rebate might be a kind
of intensive. At this stage the Committee would refrain
from making any comm:nt of the merit and demarit of the
verdict of the Appellate Authority.  Onec thing is as certain
that the Department can challenge the verdict before the
higher judicial authority,  after consultation. with legal
expart.

A 6.3.3 The Comnittee therefore, recommends that the
Departiment will refer this case to the Legal Remembra-
necer with all necessary papers., if the case has not been
barred by limitation.



30
CHAPTER-VII

IRREGULAR ALLOWANCE OF DEDUCTION ON
ACCOUNT OF DONATION.

(Audit Para 4.6/CAG/1986-87 ard Audit Para
3.4/CAG/1984-85)

7.1.1 Under the Assam Agricultuaral Income Tax
Act, 1939 and the rules. made thercunder, a sum actually
donated fcr charitable puposes is an allowable deducticn.
If such dcduction of the total agricultural income, which-
_ever is less. Donation beyoned these limits are to be disall-
owed and treated as taxeble income. Rule 2 (1) () of
the Assam Agricultural Income Tax Rules, 1939 defines
charitable purposes as relief to the poor, education, medi-
cal relief and advancement of any other object of gene-

ral public utility.

7.1.9. The Audit had brought out the following cases
of departure from the provision:—

(a) In a case, the taxable agricultural income of a
tea company for the asseesment year 1978-79 was deter-
mined at Rs. 2,62,402 and assessed to fax by the * Agri-
* cultural Income Tax Officer aftex allowing deductiion ' of
Rs. 61,419 ‘against permissible maximum deduction of
Rs, 32,382 (viz 10 per cent of Income at Rs. 13/231821)
on account of donation for charitable purpose. The excess,
deduetion allowed: resulted in short levy of 1ax amount-
ing to Rs. 20,326. On this being pointed out in Audit
(October, 1986), the department stated (July 1987) that
the assessment had been revised.

(b) In three other cases, similar de@uctions of Rs.15,468,
R#.26,958 and Rs. 40,948 from the agng:n._zlt.ural income of 3
assessecs of Darrang -and Dibrugarh ~disiricts during the
assessment years 1978-79 and 198283 were allowed in exXcess
of the permissible limit -of ‘Rs. 1,00,000 or 10 per cent of
the total agricultural income in assessment. This resulted  in
short levy of tax aggregating Rs. 51,097. On this being
pointed out in Audit the department stated that the assess-
ments had been rectified.



31

(c) At Gauhati, in the case of eight assessee companies
engaged in cultivation, manufacture and sale of tea, dedu-
ctions on accounts of donations tor charitable purposes
were allowed in excess «f the aforesaid liinits in the asse-
ssment years 1978-79, 1980-81 and 1981-82, which was
not correct. The mistakes resulted in short levy of tax
amounting toc Rs. 2,01,494.

7.9.1. The Department in their written Memorandum
have stated against (¢), (b) and (c) at the foregoing Para
7.1.2 of this part as fcllow :—

(a) In the light of the Audit observation the (riginal
assessment was rectified on 4-3-87 and the tax was
re-assessed at Rs. 2,03,693.00. In addition, interest
of Rs. '31,573:00 was also levied thereby raising
the totsl demand to Rs. 2,35,266,00. The assessee
paid the cntire demanded tax and interest vide
challan No. 13 dated 7-5-87 Nc. 16. dated 25-9-87
No. 26 dated 25-3-88. No. 31 dated 23-5-88 and
Nec. 16 dated 2-8-83

(b) In the case of one assessee referred to at (b) the
asscesment was rectified ¢n 20-2-87 in the iight of
the Audit observation and additicnal demand of
Rs. 13,791°10 (tax Rs. 13,654'00 and interest Rs.
137:00) was raised. The demand was realised vide
challan No. 31 dated 23-4-87. 1In case of another
asscssee referred to at (b) the assessment was
rectificd in the light of the Audit observation and
additional demand of Rs. 10,940-0¢ (Tax 10,827-00
and interest of Rs. 113:00) was raised
The demand was realised vide Challan No. 12
dated 7-5-87.

In another case refer!‘ed to at (b) the assessment was re-
vised on  19-5-89 in the light of the Audit obser-
vation and net assessable income was determined at
Rs. '1,72,388:00 and tax including interst of Rs. 1,121.00 was
determined at Rs. 1,13,173. The entire tax and interest was
paid vide Challan No., 2076 dated 24-8-83 and
No- 1354, dated 12-6-89.

(c) Following Audit, all the eight cases were re-examined.
It was found on re-examination that in all these case the
deductions allowed were in excess of the admissible limit a



pomi d out )by audtf “The o riginal 2sse:sments in all these
cases were thel:e ore reyls'“dr In two of ' thése eight cases, -
how,eyer, go ad‘htxonaEl deman,d was raised following revision
of tﬁe, ongma assessment orders In the first of these two
cases the revised mcome dete iined was below ‘the mini-
mum  taxable limit'cven aftet’ disallowance of the excess
deduction allowed earlier. No tax was  payable, therefore,
in the.instant case. In thesecond case,no additional demand
was Lalsed smce the orlgmal demand itself was found to
be high. i the remaining’ Six Ghses, the agrregate additional
demand raised following revision' of the original assessment
orders, was Rs. 1,73,463.00 Out.of it, demand of Rs. 1,01,008.00
involved in appeal which “has ‘not been challenged in appeal
which has not been dispcsed, of. " In .the Jfemaining five
cases, the’ addltgop demand ralsed amountmg 'to Rs- 72,455.00
has becn reahse& m full . N

o Sl .o PR TS SRR X
LML o : AT . KR

B S g o

OBSERVAT ION/RECOMMEND ATION

AN ; Ty ! NS ol

7.3.1 In 'all the cases at. a) (b) . & (c) of Para 7.1.2
of this part deduCtIOnS on account of donations for chari-
table purposes were’ allowed in cxcess of the permissible limit
of lOf’/ resulting in short levy of ‘tax. Only on being pcinted
out in Audlt the Department rectified the original asscssment.

73" 2. ‘The Committee aftcr having . sécn the dismal
pxcture exprecsed their dismay incourse of oral examination
of the Department which - would be eVJdcnt from the
proceedlngs quoted below —

Shri § De :— How such excess deduguon cquld be allowcd
2. L.y the Asse§§mg Officer 7.". .

Consijirl_taﬁf E‘;— 100 of cases are, e’xammed by audlt and i

L :m few cases there may be ‘mistakes. o

Shri R. De *i— Somiebody in D1brugarh and Darrang ‘has

made some sort of mistake, 'scme sort

of ill thing for which you are simply saying

that this is' a mistake: But people of the

State has éuffered ﬁnancml crisis. ' These

‘:;;‘.~



Consultant

Shri R. De

Cionsultant

Shri R. De

Chairman

Consultant

Chairman

Consultant

Chairman

23

series of cases happened in 1978. Your
departmrent was trying to give some exemp-
tion to the tea industrialists, (From 1978
to 1988 ). Tea Planters are getting some <ort
of relief frem the Taxation Department,
What is your assessment of such thousand
number of misiakes in  Dibrugarh and
Darrang? Some officers are trying to give
relief to the Tes Planters.

* I do not want to make any comment.

Only the tea planters are getting benefit

and you are committing mistakes only in
favour of the planters and tFe benefit goes
in favour of the tea planters. If say, it is not
a mistakes, it is gift.

This omission was not through influence.

What mistake goes in favour of Dibrugarh
and Darrang ? Whether the tea plantcrs
were 1nvolved {11 the student agitation.

Now it is to be scen as to how the mistake
can be avoided- Let us just say you are
gomg to avoid such mistakes.

We have st up an Internal Audit Ccll,
This cell will detect the mistake,

Whether the department has examined
that mistakes are bonafide or malafide ?

Such aspects have not becen taken into
accouant.

Whatever might be the reason, how you are
going to rectify the mistakes? Whether -
the department at all examined as to why
such mistakes took place ? Whether it is
due to bonafide mistake or prima facio,
there are some malafide transactions ? You
said that a cell has been instituted in case of
such mistakes. Therefore, certain study



34

IR ) shq;ild be made and some observation
RI should be noted.

- 1.5.3° The Committee would; further like to know the
positon of. the appeal case involving tax effect ¢f Rs. 1,01,008;
. whether the appeal has- been disposed of and the amount

.could be. reailsed. ‘

7.3-4 Committee recommends that the Department should
also. examine the nature of mistakes, whether mistakes
committed by responsible Assessing Officers with certain length
of experience had acted malafide or those mistakes are bonafide
. as pef their knowledge and belief and guilty officers should be

-punished. S :




35
CHAPTER—VIII

Excess adjustment of carry forward less
(Audit para 4.7/CAG—1986-87)

8.1.1 Under t;e Assam Agricultural Income Tax Act.
1939, if an assessee sustains loss in any year he is entitled to
have the amount of loss set off against his income profit or
gain under any other item in the « same year. If the loss
-cannot be set in thé same year it may be carried forward
and set off against the profits or gains from the agricul-
tural income of the following year ( s) for a maximum period
of six years. .

8:1:2 The Audit has pointed out that an assessee company
of Darrang district sustained loss of Agricultural income
of Rs. 9,86,226 during the assessment year 1972-73. While
assessing the agricultural income of the assessee for 1he year
1974-75, the Agricultural Income Tex Officer cet o ff loss 2moun-
ting to Rs.2,93,900 leaving a bzlance amount ¢f lcc<s of Rs.
6,92,326 to be cet cff in the subscquent year ¢+ veers. In
the assessment ycar 1975-76, the Agriculturzl Income Tax
Officer wrongly allowed a deduction of Rs. 7,92.326 cn this
account,. Thus exccss set off of lcsg amounting tc Re.
1,00,000 resulicd in tax being lcvied shert by Rs- 62,000 in
the assessment ycar 1975-76. On this bcing poinicd ¢ ut in
sudit the department stoted that the assessment had bcen
rectified.

8:2.1 The DCI’J’U tment in their written momoiandum
have stated that in the light of audit cbscrvaticn tle
assessment wes rectificd under sccticn 31 of the Act on 20t!;
June 1987 and the carry forward lcss for the ssessment
year 1972-73 was allowed at Rs. 6,92,366 against Rs- 7,92,36
allowed in the original assessment. As rcr roctified assess-
ment the assessable income was determincd at Rs. 29.86,174
after allowing the carry forward loss for tle eassessment
year 1972-73 (Rs. 6,92,366) and 1973.74 (Rs. 76,764). Total
taxX WwWas aSSGSSCd af RS. 18,51)4‘28 and ig\_ ;_;_d;iﬁon i:—:terest
amounting to Rs. 40,693 wa ' levied, The assessee prid the
tax and interest in full.



36
OBSERVATION/RECOMMENDATION

8.3.1 The text of the Audit para, in brief, is that
while adjusting the Icss incurred by 2n assesscc {rom his
subsequent in-come as per provision of the Act, the Assc-
ssing Officer allowed Rs. 1:00 lakh more than the actual
loss which resulted in shcrt levy of tax- This is definitely
an act of carelessness on the part of Assessing Officer.

8:3.2 ' The Committce, orce again, wants tc impress
upon the Department that such careless mistake c¢fficting
the revenue of the State may not re-occur.

8.3-3 The Committee, therefore, recc mmends that sturn
action should be'taken against the officer who has commi-
tted such a carelcss mistake. In respect of all otier simi-
lar cases of careless mistakes/malafide acts, the Deperiment
should take suemoto decision end inflict punistment and
Public Accounts Committee stould be intimated within a
period of three months from the date of presentation of tlis
Report before the House.



. 3 7 .
CHAPTER— IX

Short levy of tax due to excess deduction
(Audit Para. 4.8/CAG-1986-87)

9-1.1 Uader the Assam Agricultural Income Tax Rules,
1939, ary sum paid as bonus or commission io any em-
ployce for services rendered in comneccticn with cultivation
is an 2llowable deduction provided the amount of bonus
or commissicn is reasonable, irter alia, wijh reference to;
(i) the pay of the employec ard the cendition of his service
and (i1) the asscssee’s income for the jear in question: As
per Section 10 of tke payment of Bcnus Act, 1965 the
maximum limit of payment of bonus is 20 percent of wages
and salaries paid-

9.1.2 The Andit has pointed out that in Jorhat Dis-
frict, a tce cecmpany selling tea leaves, paid bonus amoun-
ting to Rs. 65,506 and Rs. 99,632 i previous years relevant
to assessment years 1985-86 and 1986-87 respectively. The
amount were allowed in full as deduction while making
(in September 1985 and September 1986) the agricultural
inccme tax assessment instead of limiting it to the pcrmissi-
ble amounts ¢f Rs. 17,814 and Rs, 27.309 respectively based
on the maximum of 20 percent <f the wages ond salaries
paid. The excess allowance of bcnus rcsulfed in less com-
putation of income by Rs. 47,692 and Rs. 62,323 and short
levy of tax a amounting to Rs- 57,207 (Rs, 24,799 in 1985-86
and Rs. 32,408 in 1986-87)-

9.2.1. The Depertment in their written rcply have
stated that the assessee prefered appezl before the Asstt.
Commissioner of Taxes, (Appe:zls) Jorhat against the orders
of assessment for both the assessment years. The Asstt-
Commissioner of Taxes ( Appeals) vide his order dated
4th May, 1987 disposed of appeal in respect of the assess-
ment year 1985-86 by way of setting aside the crder of
assessment and directing the agricultural Tncome Tax Officer,
to moke a fresh ossessment on the basis of income Re—
turned by the assessee. As per return agricultural income
of the asscssee for the assessment yeor 1985-86 was
Rs. 11,153.00 and th:t being below the minimum taxable limit
no tax is payable by the assessee. However, the matter



38

including order of the Asstt. Commissioner of Taxes (Appeals)
is being revised in the light of the Audit observation.
The appeal against the assessment year 1986-87 is not yet
disposed by the Asstt. Commissioner of Taxes, (Appeals).

9.2.2. In course of oral deposition, the departmental
witness made some points clear vide jproceedings quoted
below :(—

Chairman :— Mr. Choudhary, what about this para ?

Consultant :—A ctually the assessment crder to which audit
has taken exception Lave been challenged Dby the assessee
and the Appellate Authority passed come orders:  As a
matter of fact, both the zppeals bave bLeing disposed of.
The Appellate Avthcrity Fad no opportunity to (Xamine
whether the amount of bonus was deducted by the Authority.
The point was raised befcre the Appellate Authority.
In the meantime the question of bonus was 2lso ex-
amined. It has been stated in audit that the ¢mrunt of
benus exceeded 20%. That is based on a circular issued
by the Central Board of Direct Taxes. That was 1n the
observation: It said that payment exceeded 20%. This ijs
a case in which Central Income Tax is not involved. Our
State Act does not specily any celling. 1t is on the besis
of certain figuies the audit has made chservation and T
have got the figures. In the profit and less account of the
Company they have shown one item and two years were
involved i.e. 1985-86 and 1986-87. In the profit and loss
account under salaries and wages th: amount shown for
1985-86 was Rs. 89.000/-. For 1986-87 Rs. 1,36,000/-. On
that basis audit said that the amount cf bonus should not
have exceeded the limit specified in the audit observatjon.
On examination it was found that wages were paid and
accounted for in ancther, Head. That was cultivation and
plucking expenses. On tlat account the total expenditure
for 1985-86 was Rs. 7,08,0u00/- and for 1986-87 Rs. 9,04,000/-.
Ont of these two amcunts wages fcr labour accounted for
Rs. 5,47,000/- in 1985-86 and Rs. 6,04,000/- in 1986-87,
The payment of bonus has not cxcecded 209, Taat is
the position. These facts have come to the notice afier
submission of memorandum.

Sr. D.A.G. ;—Your act really did nct provide any ceilling.
In the absence of any norm you are tc gc by Centrel
norm. You have raised demand and that has been cet
aside:



39

Consultant :—No. Thore were some assessment made.
Audit took cxception to those assessments. Those assess—
ment were challenged by the assessee and the Appellate
Authority set aside those assessments. It did not have
any opporiunity to examine whether bonus has been cor-

rectly allowed or not. The bonus that was allowed has
not exceeded 20Y.

OBSERVATION/RECOMMENDATION

9.3.1 The Committee observe that the clarifications now
adduced before us by the Department could have been given
t; Audit at the initial stege in which case the para might
not have come-up at all. The Committee however, eXDIess
their desire ihat ihe Department will, even now. reconcile
the diffcrence with audit through discussion and the  result
achieved will  be intimated,



40
CHAPTER—X
MISC. CASES
(Audit para 3-2. 3.5, & 3.6 of CAG-1934-85)
10.1.1. The ceses brought-out by Audit are :—

(a) In a case at Gauhati, where a company congaged in
the cultivation, manufacture and sale ¢f tea, failed to sub-
mit its returns within the prescribed time, the Agricultural
Income Tax Officer determined (July 1983), to the best of
his judgement, the agricultural incomc of the company for the
assessment year 1980-81, at Rs. 3,50,000. A cross-check in
audit of the records of the Central Inccme Tax Depart-
ment, however, should that the net income of tle assessce
for the year had been detcrmined (October 1983) by the
department at Rs. 16,11,375. Based on this net ircome
agricultural income of the company amounted to Rs. 9,66,525
(i.e- 60 percent of Rs.16,11,375) and not Rs.3,50,000 as
assessed. The agricultural income of the company had thus
been assessed short by Rs. 6,16,825, resulting in shcort levy
of tax amounting to Rs. 4,62,619.

(b) In Gauhati, an assessce compary, which grew and
manufactured tea, received rebates and drawbacks of Central
Excise and custom duties amcunting to Rs. 4,86,167 and
Rs. 17,615 respectively during the acccunting ycars 1976
and 1977, relevant to the assessment years 1977-78 and
1978-79. Sixty percent of these receipts werc to bec treated
as agricultural income and added to other agricultural in-
come cf the assessee for purposes of assessment, but this was
not done. The commission resulted in short assessment of
agricultural income by Rs. 3,02,269 and consequent short
levy of tax by Rs. 2,11,588.

(c) In Gauhati, although the agricultural income of a
company engaged in cultivation, manufacture and sale of
tea for the year 1977-78 was computed at Rs. 26,42,435, tax
was levied at the rate of 62 paise per rupee. Instead of at
the correct rate of 70 paise per rupee. The mistake resulted
in tax being levied short by Rs. 2,11,395.

(d) In Gauhati, an asssssee tea company submitted its
return for the assessment year 1980-81, showing its net profis
from sale of green tea leaves as Rs. 2,31,889. The return



41

being not acceptable tothe Agricultural Income Tax Officer,
he made the assessment on best judgement basis, deter-
mining the assessee’s income for the assessment year as
Rs. 1,90,000. This assessment was inccrrcct, as the assessee
company itself had returned iis i:come 2s Rs. 2,31,889 i.c.
Rs. 41,889 more. Tke mistake resulted in tax being levied
short by Rs. 38,003. :

10.2.1. The Department vide their written reply have
stated : .

(a) In the instant-case, the criginal assessment order
was reopencd following audit nd a revised assessment made.
According to the revised assessment c¢rder, an additicnal
amount Rs.4,28,231, on acccunt cf agricultural income tax
and interest has become payable by thc assessee and a
demand has bcen raised acccrdingly. Out of it, the assessee
has since paid Rs. 2,78231. Steps for the realisation of
the balance including intercs! arc in progress. '

(b) In the instant case, the agricultiral income tax
assessment  in respect of  1977-78 and  1978-79  were
made on the basis of the Cosntral assessment orders as
required by law. It may be stated that even in the
Central assessment orders in respect of the assessment
years ~1977-78 and 1978-79  the rchate on excise duty
and drawback on customs amountnig to Rsg. 4,86,167/-
and Rs. 17,651/- respectively were mentioned. But these
amounts were not included in the central assessments as
they had not accrued in the = years under asgessment. As
the rebate and drawback related to some past years, the
matter has been taken up with ° the Central Income-Tax
Authorities. The agricultural income tax assessments for
the relevant' assessment years will be re-opened and
revision of central income-tax assessment ig received.

(¢) In the instant case, the mistake pointed out in
audit has since been rectified. The original assessment
has been revised. As a result of revision, an additional
demand of Rs. 2,13,509/- ( against Rs. 2,01,494/- pointed
out in audit ) has been raised on accounts of agricultural
income tax and interest.  The additicnal demend has
since been realised.



42

(d) In the instants case, the original assessment order
in respcct of 1980— 81 has been challenged by the assessee
in appeal which has not been disposed of. After disposal
of the appeal, the mistake pointed out in audit will be
examined and steps taken for rectification if necessary.

OBSERVATION | RECOMMENDATION

10.3.1. The Committec expresscs happiness for recti-
fication of the original assessment at the instance cf
Audit and realisation of the full amount in respect of
the case at (c) and part realisation against the case
at .(a) cf this chanter.

10.3-2. The Committec is also interested to know
(i) the latest position of reslization of outstanding dues as
pointed out in Audit; (ii) present position of the appeal
case, and (ili) working of the Audit cell established
under the Department in sorting-out audit objections as
well as internal check since inception of the cell. The
~ information may be furnished to the Committee within
a period of three months from the date of prcsentation
of this Report before the House.



43

SUMMARY OF OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Sl. No.

Reference to
Para No.

1.6.3

2:951

232

3.3:1

Observations/Recommendations

The Committee feels that, the cases of
the above assessees who paid no tax  and
those who are irregular in playing A.1.T.
due to their loss or otherwise need some
investigation and accordingly recommends
that a high power Committee will be cons-
tituted to go into details of their books of
accounts locating their malodies and to
suggest remedial measures. The study report
will be furnished to the Committee within
3 months from the date of submission oOf
this report to the House.

The Public Accounts Committee ex-
presses its hapiness that the Department
could at least raised an additional amount
of Rs:14,202 only after rectification, in So
far as the case under para 3.1.2 (a) is
concerned. ‘

In respect of the other case the Co-
mmittce 15 quite unhappy for the lost sus-
tained due to lack of adequate checking
of _thz:1 coencerned officer who has by now
retired.

The Audit objection as raised in the
first case relates to income derived by an
assessee (a tea company) by sale of green
tea leaves omitted from assessment of agri-
cultural income which resulted short levy
of tax of Rs.2.38 lakhs. In face of the
objection, the Committee naturally expressed
concern as to (a) the reasons for such
ommission resulting in heavy loss of revenue;
(b) realization of the loss by additional
demand after necessary rectification, (€)

ensure non-occurance of such mistakes in
future.



G

4]

3:3.3

3.34

3:8.5%

4.3.1,

44

In the other case relating to omission
to take agricultural income for the purpose
of agricultural income tax asscssment in-
volving reports short levy of tax by Rs.2:35
lakhs, the Department clarified that out of
6 cases, as brought out by Audit, two
cases are not really correct. In respect of
remaining four cases, the  origina! asscss—
ments have been varified and additional
demand raised and the amcunt realised
from the concerned assessecs.

The Committee feels that the Finance
Department could have adduce the clarifi-
cations to Audit at the initial stage of
reising the objections. Similarly, the De-
partment should have initiate neccessary
process of rectification of their mi: takes
immediately” on receipt of preliminary audit

_objections.

The Audit paras as discussed in this
part would not have comc-up in this from
had the Department issued necessary clari-
fication initiate rectification at the initic.l
stage.

The Committee therefore, recommends

that from their statutory obligations, all

Departments ¢f Government of Agsam should
promptly attend to the Audit paras f the
A- G., Assam. The A. G. (Audit) may be
treated as hclping the administraticn by
pcinting out errors in spending by the
dri’-ng and disbuising = officers who is
responsible fcr any irregularity committed
by him. Such ‘an attitude will enable the

- G. to exercise his responsibilities unde¢r
healthy athrosphere with full co-opel ation
and co-ordination of the Department.

. The Audit objectcd that agricultural
Income from insurance claim under Hail
damage insurance scheme and sale of citro-
nella oil of an assessce (tea company) was



11

9

4.3.2.

4.3.3.

5.3l

45

not taken into account for assessment of
agricultural income tax resulting shortlevy
by Rs. 1.85 lakhs. Finance Department have
statc that they rectiied that assessment and
the amount whatcver become due has been
adjusted against the carry forward loss.
The Department  ccould not realise any
amocunt.

The Department witness, in course of
oral deposition, admitted that there was a
mistake in the assessnent which has been
rectified. The depcsition reads as follow :-

“The Agricultural income was Rs-3,42,652-.
Difference is on account of citronella A.G.
said that our Officer threated 50% of
the income from the sale of citrenella as
agricultural income. The entire thing
cannot be treated as Agricutural income.
In this case there are two assessments. In
1984 income wasg Rs.4,80,000/-. Thercafter
they submitted the return on the basis of
the whole- assessment. The Central Asse-
ssment Order was revised on 19th July,
1984. In this case the Joss due to mistake
was Rs.78,000/-. After receipt of the
Audit observation the mistake was rectified.
This Rs-3,42,000/'was the additional income,
But even then no tax was payable by the party
because there wasg carry forward loss.”

.. The Public Accounts Committee would
like to know the action the Department
usually take against the officer who co-
mmits such mistakes in such vital issues-
The Committee would also like to know
subsequent assessment of agricultural income
tax of this assessee witl, reference to the
emount of tax assessed and realised-

The first part of the Audit objection
referes to 12 cases, where interest charge-
able against the assessees for their delayed



12

13

14

5.3.2.

6.3.1.

6.3.2.

46

submission of return was not charged.
The Second part of the objection relates.
to interest leviable (in 7 cases) for delayed
payment of tax amounting to Rs.1.42
lakhs was not charged.

In respect of all the assessments held
under objection by Audit, it appears that
interest leviable in respect of the tcnable
cases had since been realised oOr under
process of  realisation. The Committee
therefore, expresses their happiness that
the Department have taken action though
it was delayed:

Under the Central Income Tax Act,
60°% of income from manufacture and sale
of Tea is to be asscssed as Agr_lcultural
income and balance 40% as business 1n-
come. Accordingly, an assessce (A Tea-
Company) received rebate which was not
assessed resulting in_short levy of Tax of
Rs.0.95 lakhs. The Department attempted
to realise the same, but due to sciting
aside the assessment by appealled autho-
rity, the Department bad to stop realisa-
tion process-

Under the Act &nd the Rules, the
tentral Excise rebate is treated as partt
of business income. As far as the Agri-
cultural income is comcerned the Depart-
ment have only told that while computing
the total income they have taken only the
percentage of income. The Department
does mot appear to have taken the Central
fxcise rebate into account. The Central
Excise rebate might be & kind of intensive.
At this stage the Committec would refrain
from making any comment of the merit
and demerit of the verdict of the appel-
late authority. One thing is certain -that
the Department can challenge the verdict
before the higher judicial authority, after
consultation with legal expart.



15

16

17

18

19

20

21

6:5:3

7.3.1.

7.3.3.

7.3.4.

8.3.1.

8.3.2.

8.8.3.

47

The Committee therefore,. recommends
that the Department will refer this case to
the Legal Remembrancer with all neces—
sary papers, if the case has not been
barred by limitation.

In all the cases at (a), (b) & (c) of
para 7.1.2 of this part, deductions on
accounts of donations for charitable pur—
poses were allowed in excess of the permi-
ssible limit of 109 resulting in shert levy
of tax. Only on being pointed out in

Audit, the Department rectified the original
assessment,

The Committee wculds further like to
kncw the positicn of the appeal case in-
volving tax effect ¢f Rs. 1,01,008/~ whether

the appeal has been disposed of and the
amount could be realised,

The Committee recommends that the
Department should also examine the natvre
cf mistakes, whether mistakes committed
bY_ responsible Assessing Officers with cer-
tain length of experience had acted mala-
fide or thcse mistakes are bonafide as per

their knowledge and belief and guilty
officers should pe punished.

T ihe text of the Audit para, in brief,
Is that while adjusting the loss incurred by
an assessee from his subsequent income as
PCr provision of the Act, the Assessing
officer allowed Rs. 1.00 lakh more than
the actual ‘loss which resulted in short levy
of tax. This is definitely an act «f care-
lessness on the part of Assessing Officer.

. The Committee, once again, wants to
!mpress upon the Department that such

Careless mistake effecting the revenne of
the state may not re-occur.

The Committee therefore, recommepds
that sturn acticn should be taken against



22

20

21

9.3.1.

10.3.1

10.3.2

48

the officcr who has committed such a
careless mistake. In 1espect of all cther
similar cases careless melafide :cts, the
Department should take Suamota decision
and inflict punishment and Public Accounts
Committee should be intimated within a
period of three months from the date of
presentation of this Report before the

House.

The Committee observe that the cla-
rifications now adduced beforc us by the
Department could have becn given 1o
‘Audit at the initial stage in which casc
the para might ndt have come-up at all.
The Coimmittee however, exXpress their de-
sire that the Department will, even now,
reconsile the difference Wwith audit through
discussion and the result achieved will be
intimated.

The Committee expresses happiness for
rectification of the original assessmcnt at
the instance of Audit and realisaticn of the
full amount in respect of the case at (c)
and part rcalisaticn against the case at (a)
of this chapter.

The Committec is also interestcd 1O
know (i) the latest position of realisation
of outstanding dues as point-out in Audit,
(ii) present position of the appeal case
and (iii) working of the Audit cell esta-
blished under the Department in sorting
out audit objections as well as internal
check since inception of the cell. The in-
formation may be furnished to the Committee
within a period of three months from the

. date of presentation of this Report before
the: Houge, "



49
ANNEXURE—T -

COMPOSITION OF THE OUT GOING COMMITTEFE,
1)

(198891

CHAIRMAN :

1.

Shri A. F. Golam Osmani.

MEMBERS :

10.

© ® N 2w oa oW

Shri Kamala Kalita.

Shri Pradip Hazarika.

Shri Joy Prakash Tewari.

Shri Silvius Condpén.

Shri Shickh Abdul Hamid.

Shri Ramendra (Bl -
Shri Chandra M\iohan Patowary,
Shri Abdul Rob Laskar.

Shri Abhijit Sarma.



50
ANNEXURE—II

COMPOSITION OF SUB-CONMMITTEE-I
FOR DRAFTING OF REPCRTS ETC.

* A_.SUB-COMMITTEE NO—I.

1
2.
3,

Shri Derhagra Mochahary, MLA
Shri Kali Ranjan Deb, MLA

Shri Upendra Nath Sanatan, MLA
Shri Kosheswar Barua, MLA

Shri Debendra Nath Barua, MLA

Conver.or.
Membe:.
v ember.
Member

Member:



51

ANNEXURE—III

Copy of thie order passed by the Assistant Commissio-
ner Taxes. (Apoeals), Tinsukia, on appeal petition filed by
M/s Lankashi Tca & Sced Estates (p) Ltd. Dibrugarh, in
respect of assessment year 1979-80 under the Assam Agri-
cultural Incom: Tax Act., 1939.

ORDER
Dated Tinsukia, the 20th July,1988

Tais is an appeal petition filed by M/S. Lankashi Tea
& Secd Estates (P) Ltd. Dibrugarh= against the assessment
orders passed under section 20 (3) read with section 21 of
the Assam Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1939 for assessment

%3«:11' 1979-30 by Asstt. Agricultural Tncome Tax Officer,
iuwahati. -

Tae bistory of thecase in brief is that the appellant/
owmner of T_.ank-'.}shi T .E. was assessed B o
Cificer, 40% of the composite income as° income from the
business &nd “he balance to be aggessed as Agricultural
Licoms urder the Assam Agricultural Income Tax Act’39.
Agricuiturel Income Tax Officer assessed the appellant on
tie belance 60% by an order such 609, was Rs, 1.62.158.00,
This assessment was revise by Agricultural Income Tax



92

Officer under section 20 (3) read with section 21 of the Assam
Agricultural Incom Tax Act, by an order dt. 28-5-87 as the
appellant reccived from Central Excise Depaitment a refund
of Rs. 1,92,675.00. Inthe revised assessment order the total
Agricultural Income was determined at Rs. 2,77,763.00 (Rs.
1,62,158.00-609%, of Rs. 1,92,675.00i.e. Rs. 1,15,605.00) being
aggricved, the appecllant filed appeal against order of asses-
sment dated 28-5-87.

Shri J.P. Konoi, F.C.A. appeared on behalf of the appel-
lant at the time of hearing.

It is seen that assessment order inder appeal has been
passed under secticn 20 (3) read with scction 21 of the
Act. section 21 deals with cancellation of assessment in certain
case and_fresh assessment thereof. Secticn 21 «f the Assam
Agricultural Income Tax Act’ 39 reads as bcilow :—

“Where an assessee, or in the case of a Company rrinci-
pal officer thereof, within one month from the scrviced notice
of demand issued as hereinafter provided satisfics that super-
intendent of Taxes, or Agricultural Income Tax Oflicer
though he was prevented by sufficient cause from making
the return by section 19 or then he did not receive the
notice issued under sub-scction (2) of section 19 or sub-sec-
tion 2 of section 20 that he had not a reasonable ¢ppor-
tunity to comply cr was prevented by sufficient cause from
complying with the terms of last mentioned notices, the
Superintendent of Taxesor Agricultural Income Tax Officer
shall cancel the assessment and proceed to make a fresh
assessment in accordance with provisions of secticn 207,

It is clear from above that the present case is not Oic
covered by section 21 of the Act. The re-asscsement <] ould
have been done under secticn 20 of the Act. i.c. Ircome
escaping assessment. :

I, now, proceed to examine is the rebatc from Excise
Department can be assessed under section 30.

It is submitted by the learned ccunsel for the aypeal-
lant that in respect ¢f Tea' Income, the ascessment uncer
the Assam Agricultural Inccme Tex Act is t¢ be made &s
previded in Rule 5 of the Assam Agriculturel Ircome Tax
‘Rule, 1939 which reads =s below :—



53

“Rule 5. In respect of Agricultural Income frem Tea
Grown and manufactured by the seller in the province ol
Assam, the portion of nct’ income worked cut under the
Indian Income Tax Act and left unassessed as being agri-
cultural shall be zssessed under this Act after allowing such
deductions undcer the Act and the rules made the reunder
so far as they have not been allowed under Indizn Income
Tax Actin cemputing the net income fre m entire operatic 1.

Provided chat the computation made by the India Income
Tax Officer shall ordinarily be accepted by the Agriculiural
Income Tax Officer . ...... 2

I have gone thrcugh the assessment order passed by
the Agricultural Inccme Tax Officer and found that the or-
iginal asscssment was made under section 20 (3) cf the Act
cn the basis of the certified copy issued by Central Inccme
Tax Officer who has assessed the entire Rebate «f Excise
Duty as 1009, texable under the India Inccme Tax Act as
it did nct rel:te 10 the preduction and manufacture of tea.
The appeallant disputed this inclusion and filed appeal
before the Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals) who, in

his order dated Ist March 1084 decided the issue in favour
of the Income Tax Deapartment. ‘

It is submitted by the learned counsel that adding

607, of rebate amount to Agrieultural Income, would
amount to dcuble taxation.

It is quite clear that in case of income derived from
tea the total income is to be determined in tie asscssment
under Central Income Tax Act and thereafter it is apportioned
2s to the Agricultural income and business income and only

‘that part which is apportioned a5 Agricultural Income is to
be taken for the purpose of.

Reliance is placed by the counsel in the following cases—

1. Anglo American Direct Tea Treding Co. Ltd. Vs.—
Commissioner of Agricultural Income Tax Kerala
(Supreme Court) (1968) 69 ITR 667 (Supreme Court),

2. 'Om Prakash Agarwalla, Vs. Agricultural Income Tax

Officer and others (1972) 84 ITR 340 (Calcutta High
Court),



54

3. Stanmore (Anamallay) Estates Ltd. Vs. Govt. of Mad-
ras, (1973) 92 ITR 168 (Madras High Court .

After considering the relevant provisions of the Assam
Agricultural Income Tax Act’39 and Rules made the reun-
der and also the relevant provisions of the Kerala Act
(Which an similar to Assam Act) considered by the S:preme
Court in the case of Anglo American Direct Tea Trading Co.
I.td. Vs. Commissioner of Agricultural Income Tax, Kerala.
I am of the opinion that it can not be said that Agricultural
Income Tax Officer making an assessment of Agricultural
Income of a Tea Estate could ignore the assessment under
the Central Income Tax Act and make an assess vent of his
own,

I annual the as,essment order dated 28th May 1987
made under section 20 (3) read with section 21 passed by
the Agricultural Income Tax Officer, Original ass.ssment
order dated 18th August 1984 will stand-

Sd/ R.€.PAL,

Assistant Commisiioner of Taxes (Appeals)
Tinsukia,

Memo No. ACT (A)/ISK/Dib/Ait-179/88/312-314, Da‘ed 28th
July 1988
Copy forwarded to :—

1. The Commissioner of Taxes, Assam Panhaza®, Guwahzii
for favour of his information.

2. The Agricultural Income Tax Officer, Red Cross Road,
Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for information and necessuty
action.

3. M/S Lankashi Tea & Seed Estates (P) Ltd. P. O. Dib-
rugarh, for information:

By direction,
Sd/—-
Head Assit.

Office of the Asstt. Comirr. of
Taxes (Appeals) Tinsukia.

AGP. (LA). 406/92—350~-7-12-92



